

Nos. 25-1018, 25-1019, 25-1024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

ALLISON RIGGS, NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, VOTEVETS ACTION FUND, TANYA WEBSTER-
DURHAM, SARAH SMITH, AND JUANITA ANDERSON,
Intervenor-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

**INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE
FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, VOTEVETS ACTION FUND,
TANYA WEBSTER-DURHAM, SARAH SMITH, AND JUANITA
ANDERSON'S OPENING BRIEF**

NARENDRA K. GHOSH
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP
100 EUROPA DRIVE, STE 420
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27217
(919) 942-5200

LALITHA D. MADDURI
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE
TINA MENG MORRISON
JULIE ZUCKERBROD
JAMES J. PINCHAK
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, N.W., STE 400
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This dispute raises paramount federal interests and belongs in federal court.	4
A. The Board validly removed the case under §1443(2), as the district court properly determined.	4
B. The district court erred by abstaining.....	5
1. <i>Burford</i> abstention is inappropriate in §1443 cases.	7
2. Abstention under <i>Burford</i> is inappropriate on its own terms. ..	12
3. <i>Pullman</i> abstention does not apply.	16
II. This Court should remand with instructions to recall the case and deny Griffin’s requested relief.	18
A. This Court has authority to require the district court to recall the case.....	18
B. This Court should further instruct the district court to deny Griffin’s preliminary injunction motion and to permit certification.	20
1. <i>Laches</i> bars Griffin’s requested relief.	21
2. The relief Griffin seeks is unconstitutional.	22
3. Griffin’s requested relief would require the Board to violate federal laws.	27
4. Equitable considerations weigh overwhelmingly in favor of denying relief and permitting certification to proceed.....	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Acad. of Country Music v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 991 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Akers v. Caperton</i> , 998 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021).....	3, 10, 19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	27
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	7, 16
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	21
<i>Country Vintner of N.C., LLC v. E & J Gallo Winery, Inc.</i> , 461 Fed. App’x 302 (4th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	24
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11, 13
<i>Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Md. State Bd. for Higher Educ.</i> , 710 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	18

Forty Six Hundred LLC v. Cadence Educ., LLC,
 15 F.4th 70 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 19, 20

Fusaro v. Cogan,
 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 25

Georgia v. Rachel,
 384 U.S. 780 (1966)..... 8

Greenberg v. Veteran,
 710 F. Supp. 962 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 9, 16

Greenberg v. Veteran,
 889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989) 2, 8, 8, 10

Griffin v. Burns,
 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) 22, 23

Harman v. Forssenius,
 380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 11

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
 467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 18

Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)..... 21, 22, 23

Hole v. N.C. Bd. of Elections,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C. 2000) 30

Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 27

In re Ga. Senate Bill 202,
 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023) 29

Jamison v. Wiley,
 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 21

Kivett v. N.C. State Board of Elections,
 2024 No. 24 CV 03155 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 21, 2024) 14

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
 587 U.S. 176 (2019)..... 28

League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 30

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2018)..... 11

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn,
826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 26

Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
512 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2021)..... 28

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Bipartisan Bd. of Elections & Ethics Enft,
2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018 2018)..... 27, 28

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Neufeld v. City of Baltimore,
964 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 14

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 6, 7, 9, 12, 15

Nivens v. Gilchrist,
444 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 17, 18

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... 3, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 19

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 3, 5

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 21

Sonda v. W. Va. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n,
92 F.4th 213 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 17

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... 6, 12

Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko,
728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Voto Latino v. Hirsch,
712 F. Supp. 3d 637 (M.D.N.C. 2024) 24

W. Va. Parents for Religious Freedom v. Christiansen,
No. 23-1887, 2024 WL 5249493 (2024) 17

Willcox v. Consol. Gas Co.,
212 U.S. 19 (1909)..... 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. art. VI § 1 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1443..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1443(2) 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) 3, 19

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) 5, 29

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A) 27, 28

N.C.G.S. § 16355..... 26

N.C.G.S. § 16382.7 26

N.C.G.S. § 163166.25 26

N.C.G.S. § 163258.3 26
